Periodical stress testing are performed to assess the impact on sudden rate movements on the portfolio.

ALCO has been delegated with powers to decide the interest rate on deposits and benchmark lending rate or base rate on advances. RCOM has also been delegated with powers to recommend various risk parameters to manage the interest rate risk like prudential limit for

rate sensitive gaps, earnings at risk limits, and duration of investment portfolio etc.

Financial assets measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income

Total Interest Rate sensitivity gap

The Bank’s tolerance limits, in respect of gaps for re-pricing maturity time buckets are not breached during the year under review. Also, SBI Sri Lanka’s duration of assets is more than the

duration of liabilities thereby implying that the assets are more sensitive to changing interest rates than liabilities. As per the modified duration calculations, drop in economic value of equity

for a 200 basis point change in interest rate are within the prudential tolerance limits.

[Confidential] Page 51

STATE BANK OF INDIA - SRI LANKA BRANCH

Notes to the financial statements (contd)

36 Risk management (contd)

36.5 Market risk (contd)

2021

Increase/ (decrease) Sensitivity to

in Interest Rate profit before tax

Rs.

Rates moving up by 1% 65,521,546

Rates moving up by 2% 87,362,061

Rates moving up by 2.5% 109,202,576

Rates moving down by 1% (65,521,546)

Rates moving down by 2% (87,362,061)

Rates moving down by 2.5% (109,202,576)

Interest Rate sensitivity gap analysis as at 31 March 2020

Total Rs. < 1 Month 1- 3 Months 3-6 Months 6 Months -

1 Year

1 Year - 2

Years

2 Years -

3 Years

3 Years - 5

Years

5 Years -

10 Years

Over 10 Years Not exposed to

interest rate risk

Financial assets 27,227,571,501 5,572,123,459 1,906,880,354 637,331,928 4,506,840,695 3,783,163,169 7,597,086,469 1,355,553,455 155,362,464 24,615,130 1,688,614,379

Cash and Cash Equivalents 795,822,759 - - - - - - - - - 795,822,759

Balances with Central Bank 868,669,741 700,000,000 - - - - - - - - 168,669,741

Placements with Banks 1,426,824,121 1,426,824,121 - - - - - - - - -

Financial assets at amortised cost -

Loans and Receivables to Customers 18,518,805,435 3,445,299,338

1,609,680,357 637,331,928 1,824,464,246 1,869,320,949 7,597,086,469 1,355,553,455 155,362,464 24,085,130

621,100

Financial assets at amortised cost - Debt

Instruments and Other Instruments 4,596,218,669 -

- - 2,682,376,449 1,913,842,220 - - - -

-

Financial assets measured at fair value

through other comprehensive income 297,729,997 - 297,199,997 - - - - - - 530,000 -

Deffered Tax asset 53,013,728 - - - - - - - - - 53,013,728

Other Assets 31,391,310 - - - - - - - - - 31,391,310

Property, Plant and Equipment 639,095,741 - - - - - - - - - 639,095,741

Financial liabilities 27,107,519,935 1,288,803,607 175,467,549 408,280,571 3,540,476,419 6,076,771,077 942,115,245 95,923,210 - - 14,579,682,258

Due to banks 697,610,077 - - - - - - - - - 697,610,077

Due to customers 4,807,324,455 1,288,803,607 175,467,549 408,280,571 308,111,885 159,561,775 159,561,775 - - - 2,307,537,294

Other borrowings 10,028,050,516 - - - 3,232,364,534 5,917,209,302 782,553,470 95,923,210 - - -

Assigned Capital 2,442,827,454 - - - - - - - - - 2,442,827,454

Statutory Reserve Fund 367,839,112 - - - - - - - - - 367,839,112

Retained Earnings 6,660,287,115 - - - - - - - - - 6,660,287,115

Other Reserves 1,626,097,749 - - - - - - - - - 1,626,097,749

Provision for Retiring Gratuity 232,475,517 - - - - - - - - - 232,475,517

Other Liabilities 115,063,028 - - - - - - - - - 115,063,029

Current Tax Liabilities 129,944,912 - - - - - - - - - 129,944,912

4,283,319,852 1,731,412,804 229,051,357 966,364,276 (2,293,607,907) 6,654,971,224 1,259,630,245 155,362,464 24,615,130 (12,891,067,878)Total Interest Rate sensitivity gap

[Confidential] Page 52

STATE BANK OF INDIA - SRI LANKA BRANCH

Notes to the financial statements (contd)

36 Risk management (contd)

36.5 Market risk (contd)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Bank’s income statement to a reasonably possible parallel shift in the interest rate yield curve, with all other variables held constant.

2020

Increase/ (decrease) Sensitivity to

in interest rate profit before tax

Rs.

Rates moving up by 1% 44,068,795

Rates moving up by 2% 58,758,394

Rates moving up by 2.5% 73,447,992

Rates moving down by 1% (44,068,795)

Rates moving down by 2% (58,758,394)

Rates moving down by 2.5% (73,447,992)

[Confidential] Page 53

STATE BANK OF INDIA - SRI LANKA BRANCH

Notes to the financial statements (contd)

36 Risk management (contd)

36.5 Market risk (contd)

36.5.1 Foreign exchange risk

36.6 Liquidity risk

Introduction

36.6.1 Analysis of financial assets and liabilities by remaining contractual maturities

As at 31 March 2021 On Demand 15 Days to 3 Months to Over 1 Year Total

(less than 15

Days)

3 Months 12 Months 2021

Assets Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Cash and cash equivalents 2,520,729,336 - - - 2,520,729,336

Balances with Central Bank

of Sri Lanka 4,832,310,146 - - - 4,832,310,146